



July 23, 2021

Mr. Alex Farned
Director, Park & Recreation Dept.
655 Rutherford Road
Tupelo, Mississippi 38801

REFERENCE: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT
BALLARD PARK DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
BID NO. 2021-018PR

Dear Mr. Farned:

I am pleased to submit to you, along with the Mayor and City Council, our conclusions and recommendations regarding the award of the construction contract for the referenced project. Bids were opened at Tupelo City Hall on Friday, July 9, 2021 at 10:00 AM local time.

This bid is for new pipe, inlet and cross-drain improvements along the west side of the park (Base Bid) and along Rutherford Road and adjacent parking lot on the east side of the park (Alternate No. 1). As represented on the attached tabulation of bids, nine bids were received for this project that ranged from \$145,545.00 - \$367,840.00 for the base bid and from \$79,645.00 to \$173,910 for Alternate No. 1. The low bid for both the Base Bid and Alternate No. 1 was from Hanna Contracting, Inc. The bid was reviewed based on the bidding criteria established for the Project and it appears that the proper proposal documentation was submitted as required by the Contract Documents.

Thus, it is our recommendation that the City award this contract for the Base Bid in the amount of \$145,545.00 to Hanna Contracting for the referenced project based on available funding budgeted for this project. Also, at this time, we recommend that the City reject Alternate No. 1 due to budgetary reasons. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you and to be involved with this project. Please let us know should have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,
DABBS CORPORATION

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'Dustin D. Dabbs'.

Dustin D. Dabbs, PE
President

C: Mr. Don Lewis, COO, City of Tupelo
Ms. Kim Hanna, CFO, City of Tupelo
Mr. Ben Logan, City Attorney, City of Tupelo
Mr. Jason Rush, Public Works Department

@dabbscorp

OFFICE 662.840.4162

1005 N. Eason Boulevard

MOBILE 601.927.4012

Tupelo, MS 38804

BID TABULATION - BID NO. 2021-018PR
CITY OF TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI
BALLARD PARK DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT OF EXIST. DRAINAGE PIPES & INLETS
BID DATE: 07/09/2021

BASE BID				HANNA CONTRACTING		CIG CONTRACTORS		STEWART ENVIRONMENTAL		PAUL SMITHEY CONSTRUCTION		ENSCOR		GREGORY CONSTRUCTION		PHILLIPS CONTRACTING		JM DUNCAN		AUSBERN CONSTRUCTION	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QNTY.	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1	REMOVAL OF EXISTING INLETS, ALL TYPES	EA	7	1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	1,560.00	\$10,920.00	1,900.00	\$13,300.00	802.50	\$ 5,617.50	1,500.00	\$10,500.00	195.00	\$ 2,765.00	1,500.00	\$10,500.00	1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
2	REMOVAL OF EXISTING HDPE PIPE, ALL SIZES	LF	960	4.50	\$ 4,320.00	13.00	\$12,480.00	15.00	\$14,400.00	9.06	\$ 8,697.60	30.00	\$28,800.00	52.00	\$49,920.00	30.00	\$28,800.00	65.00	\$62,400.00	42.00	\$40,320.00
3	CONCRETE, CLASS B	CY	5	250.00	\$ 1,250.00	325.00	\$ 1,625.00	350.00	\$ 1,750.00	214.00	\$ 1,070.00	1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	935.00	\$ 4,675.00	2,100.00	\$10,500.00	2,500.00	\$12,500.00	3,500.00	\$17,500.00
4	BORROW EXCAVATION	CY	10	10.00	\$ 100.00	19.50	\$ 195.00	50.00	\$ 500.00	10.70	\$ 107.00	100.00	\$ 1,000.00	77.00	\$ 770.00	30.00	\$ 300.00	50.00	\$ 500.00	150.00	\$ 1,500.00
5	REINFORCED CONCRETE INLET	EA	7	4,500.00	\$31,500.00	5,720.00	\$40,040.00	5,600.00	\$39,200.00	5,421.50	\$37,950.50	5,000.00	\$35,000.00	7,800.00	\$54,600.00	7,500.00	\$52,500.00	6,500.00	\$45,500.00	10,500.00	\$73,500.00
6	2' x 2' CAST IRON GRATE	EA	7	325.00	\$ 2,275.00	520.00	\$ 3,640.00	500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$47.85	\$ 3,334.95	500.00	\$ 3,500.00	835.00	\$ 5,845.00	750.00	\$ 5,250.00	750.00	\$ 5,250.00	1,500.00	\$10,500.00
7	36" HDPE	LF	560	67.50	\$37,800.00	97.06	\$54,353.60	89.00	\$49,840.00	97.63	\$54,672.80	100.00	\$56,000.00	96.00	\$53,760.00	140.00	\$78,400.00	150.00	\$84,000.00	139.50	\$78,120.00
8	42" HDPE	LF	40	76.00	\$ 3,040.00	114.04	\$ 4,561.60	115.00	\$ 4,600.00	125.69	\$ 5,027.60	125.00	\$ 5,000.00	127.00	\$ 5,080.00	210.00	\$ 8,400.00	200.00	\$ 8,000.00	166.25	\$ 6,650.00
9	48" HDPE	LF	360	91.00	\$32,760.00	133.93	\$48,214.80	125.00	\$45,000.00	158.43	\$57,034.80	152.00	\$54,720.00	148.00	\$53,280.00	220.00	\$79,200.00	205.00	\$73,800.00	196.25	\$70,650.00
10	CONNECT EXIST DRAIN PIPES, 24" OR LESS	EA	2	2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	650.00	\$ 1,300.00	900.00	\$ 1,800.00	1,605.00	\$ 3,210.00	2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	1,900.00	\$ 3,800.00	3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	6,500.00	\$13,000.00
11	CONNECT EXIST DRAIN PIPES, 36" OR GREATER	EA	1	2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	1,872.50	\$ 1,872.50	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00
12	SOLID SODDING	SY	2200	6.00	\$13,200.00	4.88	\$10,736.00	5.00	\$11,000.00	9.63	\$21,186.00	5.50	\$12,100.00	8.50	\$18,700.00	5.00	\$11,000.00	6.00	\$13,200.00	10.00	\$22,000.00
13	TEMPORARY FENCING / BARRIER	LS	1	2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	6,687.50	\$ 6,687.50	2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	14,000.00	\$14,000.00	30,000.00	\$30,000.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00	9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
14	EROSION CONTROL MEASURES	LS	1	3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00	6,687.50	\$ 6,687.50	3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00	8,600.00	\$ 8,600.00
GRAND TOTAL				\$145,545.00		\$197,166.00		\$196,940.00		\$213,656.25		\$230,120.00		\$279,595.00		\$335,850.00		\$336,650.00		\$367,840.00	

BID TABULATION - BID NO. 2021-018PR
CITY OF TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI
BALLARD PARK DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT OF EXIST. DRAINAGE PIPES & INLETS
BID DATE: 07/09/2021

ALTERNATE NO. 1				HANNA CONTRACTING		CIG CONTRACTORS		STEWART ENVIRONMENTAL		PAUL SMITHEY CONSTRUCTION		ENSCOR		GREGORY CONSTRUCTION		PHILLIPS CONTRACTING		JM DUNCAN		AUSBERN CONSTRUCTION	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QNTY.	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
15	REMOVAL OF EXISTING GRATE INLET	EA	1	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	1,560.00	\$ 1,560.00	2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	802.50	\$ 802.50	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
16	REMOVAL OF EXISTING 72" CMP	LF	54	25.00	\$ 1,350.00	13.44	\$ 725.76	15.00	\$ 810.00	29.72	\$ 1,604.88	50.00	\$ 2,700.00	110.00	\$ 5,940.00	50.00	\$ 2,700.00	150.00	\$ 8,100.00	40.00	\$ 2,160.00
17	REMOVAL OF EXISTING 48" RCP	LF	80	20.00	\$ 1,600.00	16.80	\$ 1,344.00	20.00	\$ 1,600.00	20.07	\$ 1,605.60	40.00	\$ 3,200.00	78.00	\$ 6,240.00	50.00	\$ 4,000.00	125.00	\$ 10,000.00	35.00	\$ 2,800.00
18	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT	SY	100	15.00	\$ 1,500.00	45.50	\$ 4,550.00	40.00	\$ 4,000.00	10.70	\$ 1,070.00	5.00	\$ 500.00	10.00	\$ 1,000.00	30.00	\$ 3,000.00	25.00	\$ 2,500.00	20.00	\$ 2,000.00
19	REMOVAL OF CURB, ALL TYPES	LF	20	15.00	\$ 300.00	11.20	\$ 224.00	20.00	\$ 400.00	26.75	\$ 535.00	10.00	\$ 200.00	17.00	\$ 340.00	20.00	\$ 400.00	25.00	\$ 500.00	35.00	\$ 700.00
20	REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIGNS	EA	1	200.00	\$ 200.00	168.00	\$ 168.00	225.00	\$ 225.00	267.50	\$ 267.50	100.00	\$ 100.00	272.00	\$ 272.00	250.00	\$ 250.00	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	500.00	\$ 500.00
21	CONCRETE, CLASS B	CY	5	175.00	\$ 875.00	280.00	\$ 1,400.00	350.00	\$ 1,750.00	214.00	\$ 1,070.00	1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	2,100.00	\$ 10,500.00	2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	3,500.00	\$ 17,500.00
22	BURROW EXCAVATION	CY	10	15.00	\$ 150.00	16.80	\$ 168.00	50.00	\$ 500.00	10.70	\$ 107.00	100.00	\$ 1,000.00	77.00	\$ 770.00	30.00	\$ 300.00	50.00	\$ 500.00	150.00	\$ 1,500.00
23	CRUSHED STONE SUB-BASE MATERIAL	CY	15	40.00	\$ 600.00	78.40	\$ 1,176.00	85.00	\$ 1,275.00	64.20	\$ 963.00	80.00	\$ 1,200.00	250.00	\$ 3,750.00	200.00	\$ 3,000.00	200.00	\$ 2,000.00	200.00	\$ 2,000.00
24	CONCRETE CURB, MATCH EXISTING	LF	20	250.00	\$ 5,000.00	56.00	\$ 1,120.00	45.00	\$ 900.00	80.25	\$ 1,605.00	50.00	\$ 1,000.00	86.00	\$ 1,720.00	50.00	\$ 1,000.00	100.00	\$ 2,000.00	100.00	\$ 2,000.00
25	REINFORCED CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX	EA	1	7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	9,564.00	\$ 9,564.00	10,675.00	\$ 10,675.00	12,101.70	\$ 12,101.70	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	16,100.00	\$ 16,100.00	13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00
26	REINFORCED CONCRETE INLET	EA	1	6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	6,988.00	\$ 6,988.00	7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	8,410.20	\$ 8,410.20	1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
27	1' x 3' CAST IRON GRATE	EA	1	650.00	\$ 650.00	840.00	\$ 840.00	800.00	\$ 800.00	1,005.89	\$ 1,005.89	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	1,260.00	\$ 1,260.00	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
28	18" x 54" RCAP	LF	80	325.00	\$ 26,000.00	340.42	\$ 27,233.60	360.00	\$ 28,800.00	496.97	\$ 39,757.60	750.00	\$ 60,000.00	450.00	\$ 36,000.00	500.00	\$ 40,000.00	550.00	\$ 44,000.00	675.00	\$ 54,000.00
29	72" CMP	LF	46	320.00	\$ 14,720.00	238.56	\$ 10,973.76	254.00	\$ 11,684.00	310.95	\$ 14,303.70	450.00	\$ 20,700.00	480.00	\$ 22,080.00	450.00	\$ 20,700.00	425.00	\$ 19,550.00	375.00	\$ 17,250.00
30	R.C. HEADWALL ON PROPOSED 18" x 54" RCAP	EA	1	3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	11,200.00	\$ 11,200.00	21,950.00	\$ 21,950.00	20,223.00	\$ 20,223.00	33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00
31	R.C. HEADWALL ON EXIST 24" RCP	EA	1	2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	1,316.00	\$ 1,316.00	4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	1,605.00	\$ 1,605.00	2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
32	SOLID SODDING	SY	100	6.00	\$ 600.00	4.20	\$ 420.00	5.00	\$ 500.00	9.63	\$ 963.00	5.50	\$ 550.00	8.50	\$ 850.00	5.00	\$ 500.00	6.00	\$ 600.00	15.00	\$ 1,500.00
33	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	560.00	\$ 560.00	1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	4,547.50	\$ 4,547.50	3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	6,400.00	\$ 6,400.00	10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
34	EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, RUTHERFORD RD	LS	1	2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	336.00	\$ 336.00	1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	7,757.50	\$ 7,757.50	2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	6,400.00	\$ 6,400.00	10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
ALTERNATE 1 TOTAL					\$79,645.00		\$81,867.12		\$103,619.00		\$120,305.57		\$145,450.00		\$156,462.00		\$161,510.00		\$162,250.00		\$173,910.00
GRAND TOTAL (Base Bid + Alt. 1)					\$225,190.00		\$279,033.12		\$300,559.00		\$333,961.82		\$375,570.00		\$436,057.00		\$497,360.00		\$498,900.00		\$541,750.00